© JULY 2026 | IRE Journals | Volume 10 Issue 1 | ISSN: 2456-8880
DOI: https://doi.org/10.64388/IREV10I1-1719396
IRE 1719396          ICONIC RESEARCH AND ENGINEERING JOURNALS 1
Cyber Crime and Digital Evidence Under Bharatiya
Nyaya Sanhita (BNS)
KUNAL GUPTA
Bhartiya Vidyapeth University
Abstract- The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita (BNS), Bharatiya

prosecutors which defence counsel exploited
systematically.
2.2 The IT Act Framework: Partial Codification
The Information Technology Act, 2000 (as amended
in 2008) enacted specific offences for hacking
(Section 66), identity theft (Section 66C), phishing
(Section 66D), cyber stalking (Section 66A –
subsequently struck down in Shreya Singhal v. Union
of India, 2015), voyeurism (Section 66E) and
publication of obscene material in electronic form
(Section 67). Section 65 was dedicated to tampering
with computer source documents. But the scope of
the IT Act was not full as it could not cover
ransomware, deepfakes, cryptocurrency fraud, social
engineering or the whole category of offences
through the social media platforms.
The Supreme Court held that the definition of
‘grossly offensive' in Section 66A of IT Act was
vague and that it denied freedom of expression as
guaranteed under Article 19(1)(a) of the Constitution
of India in Shreya Singhal case.In the Shreya Singhal
case [(2015) 5 SCC 1] the Supreme Court struck
down the critical provision of Section 66A of the IT
Act, which made communication of a “grossly
offensive” message a criminal offense, for
unconstitutional vagueness and disproportionate
interference with Article 19(1)(a) of the Constitution.
This judgment highlighted a huge lacuna in the
Indian cyber law ecosystem, as there wasn't anything
for the enforcement agencies to take action against
incitement to violence, hate speech and harassment in
the digital world.
2.3 The BNS, 2023: A New Architecture
The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 does not
specifically address the issue of cyber crimes and
rather also adds to the existing definitions of offence
categories with cyber elements and also includes a
few new clauses with cyber dimensions. The key
changes from the IPC are: (i) explicit reference to
electronic and digital as means of commission for a
number of offences; (ii) increased penalties for
offences involving digital platforms; (iii) inclusion of
deepfake and AI generated content in the fraud and
defamation offences; and (iv) a new alternative
sentence of community service — a provision with
indirect ramifications for minor cyber offences.
Table 1: Comparative Mapping of Cyber Offences:
IPC/IT Act to BNS Framework
Offence
Category
IPC / IT Act
Provision
BNS / IT Act
2023 Equivalent
Online Fraud &
Cheating
S.420 IPC,
S.66D IT Act
S.318 BNS
(enhanced digital
dimension)
Identity Theft S.66C IT Act S.319 BNS read
with S.66C IT
Act
Cyberstalking /
Harassment
S.354D IPC,
S.66A
(struck
S.78 BNS
(stalking), S.75
BNS
© JULY 2026 | IRE Journals | Volume 10 Issue 1 | ISSN: 2456-8880

hash values (MD5 or SHA-256) also calculated for
both the original image and the forensic image to
ensure that they are identical. Such a codification of
good practice forensics is welcome progress, but the
success or otherwise of the law will rely heavily on
the equipment available and the training of country-
wide police forensic units, which is a shortage in
smaller states and union territories.
5.3 Trial Procedure and Electronic Evidence
Presentation
Section 353(3) of the BNSS allows for electronic
evidence to be presented at trial, allowing witnesses
to testify via video link and documents to be
displayed electronically, with proper authentication.
With electronic filing of case documents and
chargesheets under Section 530 BNSS, an all
electronic evidentiary system in principle has been
made possible by the BSA's electronic record
provisions.
Perhaps most importantly, the BNSS has introduced a
requirement for the mandatory forensic investigation
of offences, where seven or more years imprisonment
will be imposed, in Section 176(3): this includes the
filming of the investigation of any crime scene by a
forensic team. This is a measure which is in its main
form directed at physical crime scenes, but which
practitioners interpret as covering digital crime
scenes (servers, devices, networks) in light of the
definition of 'crime scene' as being integrated in the
BNSS's Explanation to Section 176.
VI. LANDMARK JUDICIAL PRECEDENTS
ON DIGITAL EVIDENCE
6.1 Anvar P.V. v. P.K. Basheer: The Foundational
Ruling
The three-judge bench interpretation by the Supreme
Court in Anvar P.V. v. P.K. Basheer [(2014) 10 SCC
473] has basically changed the rules of admissibility
of electronic evidence in India. In State (NCT of
Delhi) v. Navjot Sandhu (2005), the earlier division
bench had clarified that secondary evidence
provisions will be applicable in the admission of
electronic evidence, which does not require the
Section 65B certificate. The Court held otherwise,
© JULY 2026 | IRE Journals | Volume 10 Issue 1 | ISSN: 2456-8880
DOI: https://doi.org/10.64388/IREV10I1-1719396
IRE 1719396          ICONIC RESEARCH AND ENGINEERING JOURNALS 7
finding the provisions of Sections 65A and 65B of
the IEA to constitute a complete and self-contained
code for electronic evidence. The certificate was not
considered a fairly routine formality, but a condition
of admission.
The ratio of Anvar P.V. set forth three important
rules: first, the certificate is required to be used to
give primary evidence; second, the Section 65B
certificate (now Section 62 BSA) is not the oral
evidence; and third, the original device does not have
to be provided when the Section 65B certificate (now
Section 62 BSA) is present. The principles are still
the basis for the admission decisions as outlined in
the BSA.
6.2 Arjun Panditrao Khotkar: Constitutional Bench
Clarification
The Constitution Bench Judgement in the case of